Anxin”) and Jiangsu Hongxin Intelligence Technology Co., Ltd. (“Jiangsu Hongxin”) are

entitled to a tax refund on value-added tax for the sales of ISD system. In prior period ended

30 June 2010, the Group did not recognized the refundable income of value-added tax due

to the uncertainty for the refund. Subsequent to 30 June 2010, the refund of value-added

tax was approved by the local tax bureaus and sundry income on the refundable income of

value-added tax was recognized.

Reversal of income tax

Pursuant to an approval document issued by the Tax Bureau of Hongze, Jiangsu Province,

which was received after 30 June 2010, the Company’s subsidiary, Jiangsu Hongxin is

qualified as a high-tech enterprise and entitles to EIT exemption for the years 2010 and

2011 and a 50% reduction in EIT for the years from 2012 to 2014. Therefore, income tax

accrued by Jiangsu Hongxin in prior period is reversed accordingly.

9Interim Report 2011 – Anxin-China Holdings Limited

Summary of the effects of prior period restatements:

The effects of the prior period restatements on the results for the prior period by line items

are as follows:

30/06/10
(originally

stated) Restatements
30/06/10

(restated)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Other income 5,168 13,431 18,599

Finance costs (1,173) (33,465) (34,638)

Fair value change of convertible notes (17,812) 17,812 –

Income tax expense (28,963) 28,768 (195)

Total effects on profit (loss)

for the period (42,780) 26,546 (16,234)

Impact on basic and diluted earnings per share

The effects of the above changes on the Group’s basic and diluted earnings per share for

the prior period are as follows:

Impact on
basic

Impact on
diluted

earnings
per share

earnings
per share

HK cents HK cents

Figures before restatements 4.97 3.72

Adjustments arising from prior period restatements 2.20 1.07

Figures after restatements 7.17 4.79

10 Anxin-China Holdings Limited – Interim Report 2011

4. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost